Exxonbiobil Environmental Services Company Jennifer C. Sedlachek
4096 Piedmont Avenue #1984 Project Manager

Oakland, California 94811

510 547 81986 Telephone

510 547 8706 Facsimile

RECEIVED

9:13 am, Jun 30, 2010

Alameda County

Environmental Health
June 29, 2010

Mr. Jerry T. Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1311 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject:  Well Destruction Report
Former Exxon RAS 73567, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California
ACHCSA File No.RO-2426

Dear Mr, Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Well Destruction Report for the above-
referenced site. The document, prepared by ETIC Engineering, Inc. of Pleasant Hill, California, is
being submitted in response to a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency dated
April 29, 2010.

Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the
attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.

Sincerely,
Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment:  Well Destruction Report

¢ wi attachment:
Ms. Colieen Morf - Zone 7 Water Agency
Valero Energy Corporation (pdf copy via e-mail to <elmreports(@valero.com>)
MHCB USA Leasing & Finance Corporation, P.O. Box 690110, San Antonio, TX 78269

Vs w/o attachment:
Mr. Bryan Campbell - ETIC Engineering, Inc.
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29 June 2010

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company
4096 Piedmont Avenue, #194

Oakland, California 94611

Subject: Well Destruction
Former Exxon Retail Site 73567
3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California

Dear Ms. Sedlachek:

At the request of ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company, on behalf of ExxonMobil
Oil Corporation, ETIC Engineering Inc. (ETIC) observed the destruction of 14 existing wells
at the above-referenced site. The wells were properly destroyed in response to a letter from
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) dated 29 April 2010 (attached).

Between 7 and 9 June 2010, all existing wells MW1 through MW14 were destroyed by
Woodward Drilling of Rio Vista, California (C-57 license #710079). Per the Zone 7
Groundwater Protection Ordinance, all wells were destroyed by pressure grouting the well
casings with neat cement grout and the well casings were removed at 2 feet below grade.

All boreholes were then backfilled with neat cement grout to approximately 1 foot below
grade, concrete was added to fill the void to the surface, and the surface was restored to match
the surrounding surface conditions. Well destruction activities were observed by an inspector
from Zone 7.

Waste (construction debris and water) generated during the well destruction activities was
contained in 55-gallon drums and stored at the site. The waste was removed from the site on
25 June 2010 by Dillard Environmental Services and transported for disposal to Republic
facility in Livermore, California, and to the InStrat, Inc. facility in Rio Vista, California.

The former locations of the wells are shown on the attached site map (Figure 1). Well
construction details for the destroyed wells are summarized in the attached well completion
reports. Department of Water Resources (DWR) Forms 188 are completed and attached to this
letter. In addition to the DWR Forms 188, a copy of the Zone 7 well destruction permit and
waste documentation are attached.

2285 Morello Avenue, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « Phone: 925.602.4710 = Fax: 925.602.4720 « License #624022



Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek 29 June 2010
ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company Page 2

This concludes the work to be conducted on this project. Per your correspondence dated 29
April 2010, please issue a final closure letter at your earliest convenience. Thank you for your
cooperation on this project.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact K. Erik Appel at (925) 602-4710 ext.
21, or Bryan Campbell at ext. 24.

Sincerely,

y,

K Frik Appel/P. G. #8092
Senior Project Geologist

Bryan Campbell, P.G. #7724
Senior Geologist
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Regulatory Correspondence



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Barbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 557-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

April 29, 2010

Ms. Jennifer Sedlachek (Sent via E-mail R.J. Dold

to: jennifer.c.sedlachel@exxonmobil. com) MHCB (USA Leasing & Finance Corporation)
Exxon Mobil 700 Louistana Street, #3500

4096 Piedmont, #194 Houston, TX 77002

QOakland, CA 894611

Mr. Robert Ehlers Mr. Steve Asmann

Vaiero Energy Corporation Steve Asmann Incorporated
685 West Third Street 8099 Brittany Drive
Hanford, CA 93230 Dublin, CA 94568-3501

Subject: Request for Well Decommissioning, Fuel Leak Case No. RO00024268 and Geofracker Global 1D
TOB00100539, Valero #3827, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Dear Ms. Sedlachek:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff have reviewed the fuel leak case file and case closure
summary for the above-referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground storage tank
fuel release is required at this time. Public notification of potentiat case closure was sent to neighboring property
owners and residents on March 23, 2010. No public commenis have been received to date. Prior to issuance of
a remedial action compietion cerlificate and case closure, we request that the monitoring wells at the site be
properly decommissioned, should the monitoring wells have no further use at the site. Please decommission the
monitoring wells and provide documentation of the well decommissioning fo this office no later than June 29,
2010. A remedial action completion certificate will be issued following receipt of the documentation.

The case will be closed with the following site management requirements:

“‘Case closure for the fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use only. If a change in land use to any
residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of
approved development/construction plans. Excavation or construction aclivities in the areas of residual contamination
require planning and implementation of appropriate health and safefy procedures by the responsible party prior fo and
during excavation and construction activities,”

Well destruction permits may be obtained from the Zone 7 Water Agency (hitp://www zone7water.com). If you
have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail message at
jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

Sincerely,
Digftally signed by Jerry Wickham

B‘“@m*’g&”‘“ e

Date: 2010.04.29 08:44:00 -07'00
Jerry Wickham, Caiifornia PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist



Responsible Parties
RO0002426
April 29, 2010, Page 2

Attachments: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions

cc:  Danielle Stefani, Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada St, Pleasanton, CA 94566 {Sent via
E-mail to. dstefani@ipfire.org)

Cheryl Dizon (QIC 8021), Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Pkwy, Livermore, CA 94551 (Sent via
E-mail to: cdizon@zone 7 water.com)

MHCB (USA Leasing & Finance Corporation), P.O. Box 890110, San Antonio, TX 78269

Bryan Campbell, ETIC Engineering, Inc., 2285 Morello Avenue, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 (Sent via E-mail
to: beampbelieticeng.com)

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail fo: donna.drogos@acgov. org)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH

Geotracker, File



Attachment 1
Responsible Party(ies) Legal Reguirements/Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections
2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an
unauthortized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEHM's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic form,
The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected fo be used for all public information requests, regulatory
review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda
County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload
instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic
submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. In September 2004,
the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs.
For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required o
submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database
over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is
required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements
{hito:/iwww. swich.ca.govi/ust/electronic_submittalireport_ramis.shiml,

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from
the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.”
This letter must be signed by an officer or legalty authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter
satisfying these requirements with ali future reports and technical documents submitted for this fue! leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work pians and technical
or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaiuations andfor judgments be performed under the
direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical
report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately
ficensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional
certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to
receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for
the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

if it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible
enforcement actions.  California Health and Safety Code, Section 25209.76 authorizes enforcement including
administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.



ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005

Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

(LOP and SLIC) PREVIOUS REVISIONS: December 16, 2005,
October 31, 2005

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures | SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upioad (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmentai Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in
electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces
the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities,

REQUIREMENTS

= Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the fip site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.)

= ltis preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanhed.

= Signature pages and perjury statements must be inciuded and have either original or electronic signature.

= Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case fiig, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password.
Documents with password protection will not be accepted,

» Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.

* Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations
* A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format.
These are for use by assighed Caseworker only.

Submission Instructions

1)} Obtain User Name and Password:
a) Contact the Alameda County Environmenial Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to
upload files to the fip site.
i) Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acgov.org
Or
if) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of My Le Huynh.
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to inciude “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp:/falcoftpl.acgov.org
(/) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site.
b) Click on File, then on Login As.
¢) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
d) Open "My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the fip site.
e) With both "My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the fila(s) from "My
Computer” to the ftp window.

3} Send E-mait Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to dehioptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firsthame lastname@acgov.org)

¢) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO# use the strest address instead,

d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you wili receive a
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the fip site.



Well Completion Reports
(DWR 188 Forms)
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Prc.nject No..__2431 .. Boring: B3/MWI pPilate: APPENDIX

gite: Exxon Station 7-~3587 Date: 11/12/98
Drilli Contractor;_ Woodward :

Sarnple Method: Splif Spoon Geologist_%ﬁgi%giggx§§ggbLﬁ_ﬁ__
Drill Rig: B=37 Bore -Hole Diameter: _8" _Signature: Forre % Peiren

Location: Western corner of underground tank field Registration: R G 4333//
Logged by:_Dave Arndal

ENVIRONMENTAL
RESOLUTIONS, INC.
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Project No.:_ 2431 Boring: BL/MW3 Plate... .1 OF 2

£hy Jite: BExxon Station 7-~3367 7 Date: 11/11/98

ENYIROMNMENTAL

BESOLUTIONS, NG, Drill Contractor:___Woodward

Sample Method:_Split Spoon Geologist: _STEVE M. ZIGAN

Drill Rig: B=97 Bere- Hole Diameter: 8" Signature: 7z=e
Location: North of eastern half of station building

/
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Logged by:_Dave Arndal
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ENMVIRONLMENTAL
RESOLUTIONS, INC,

Drill Rig: Bxa7
Location: North of eastern half of station buildine Registration; R G. 4335

Project No...__243!  Boring: BL/MW3 Plate: 2 OF 2
Site: Exxon Station 7-3367
brill Contractor:___Woodward
Sample Method:.Split Spoon

Date:_11/11/98

Geologist: . _STEVE M. ZIGAN

Bore Hole Diameter: B Signature: st o  Pugoo

Logged by;_Dave Arndal
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Project No..__2431___ Boring: . B2/MW4 Plate: 1 OF 2

' ite: Exxon Station 7-33587 - 11/11/88
M REB oL o, we. SD?Si Contractor; ___Woodward vete
Sample Method: Splil Spoon Geologist: STEVEr M. ZIGAN
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logged by:_Jen Schulie
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Project No....243%  Boring: B2/MW4 Plate: 2 OF 2

ite' Exxon Station 73567 11 /11/98
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Sample Method:..Split _Spoon i Geologist: STEVE M. ZIGAN
Drill Rig: B=57 Bore. Hole Diameter; . 8 _Signature: gzS%eie. 7. Soe
Location: Central northern proverty line Registration: R.G. 4337/

Logged by:_Jen Schulte

L | Total Depth = 51 1/2 ieet
5 : ' Groundwater encountered at 30 feet

S5 : ! =
: i ; =
P

" ) :
1 E el

— . z
i ! =
s i —

50~ =

T

P =

" L9
65+ b
P g
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| E

{ I .

I ! i =
i i H by

—! ﬂ

| !

_.ro_¥ i 1 M

R

T
1
i
.
]
5 <
70 e
— &
=
[
o
E;
5
-0

GEOLOGIC  DESCRIPTION é“ﬁ
(Continued downward from previous page.) / &

A0 42] 0 ME----ICL] Clay with trace silt, light olive~brown, rnoist, [
] medium plasticity L.
ppigigly SCI Clayey sand, fine~grained, light olive—brown, moist ] :}
- ~ ~

prapr T:E:;:E:E: with grayish~brown areas - g

0 Tl -1 13

] " | - o

SW} Gravelly sand, gravel up to 1", fine—grained, light __ 4

plive~brown, wet ol ‘5‘

50174 X =
0 i
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FLENAME: SITET207.0WG  12/11/07

LEGEND

-I& Destroyed groundwater monitoring well

4 Tank pit well
Uy  Well screened in upper clay unit

(U/LY  well screened across upper clay unit and lower sand

and grave! unit

Ly Wel screened in lower sand and gravel unit

avOod V1Y VINYS
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DRIVEWAY

////”’?WVVQ(L%$} PLANTER
PLANTER j MW4(L} i

& usT j
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[
E) LN
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T O U ~— 0 00
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i U {:sli“,fzbs BUILDING
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\K}/ MWZ(U) MWT(U) MWA2 (L}&J& '
g MVV13(U) AEE?
5

MWB
U PLANTER u

g 20 40

e ™ e

SEIC

SITE MAP
FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Scale (fest)
FIGURE:

1




SILE:

Prill C‘ontractor __Woodward Drilling

EOQUERRL T BEAEE oIOE VING eILELUERIIE € TR Rt g BAELLE v f QS RIS

Sample Method:_ Continuous Geologist:
Drill Rig: .B&7 Bore Hole Diameter: Signature:
Tacation: 4 Feet South of MW4 Registratio

__85 Feet North of Station Building  Logged by: Tom Culig

Casing Diameter: ___ 2"

f o S “" f Z GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION &S
555/ & 9
6" concrete o L _
] Clay, gray, wet, high plasticity o Vi |
5 - o oL 4
St iron oxidation
10+ ﬁ:—:" Silty sand, gray, damp
-~ 1SM A g '
Rty wet A &
R Silty clay, gray, medium plasticity, dry g -1
157 77 % '
] calcium carbonate nodules .ﬁ
0
20 g
38
5 2y
cl d with_silt, light hlsmt,fi 3
25 herp, fow density - Lonr Erey. hieh plasticlty. i 1 s
Sandy clay, gray, low plasticity, high density 1 &
S
10
4w
30
Toilal depth at 31 Ifeei.
No groundwaier encountered.
L35

a4
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LEGEND

-§$§~ Destroyed groundwater monitoring well
4 Tank pit well

(U} Well screened in upper clay unit

and gravel unit

(UA)  Well screened across upper clay unit and lower sand

(LY  Well screened in iower sand anhd gravel unit

LAS POSITAS BOULEVARD

DRIVEWAY

MWQ(L)&
PLANTER =Y
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avyod V.Y VINVS
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FLENAME: SITE1207.0WG 12/11/07

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

e
Scale (feet)
SITE MAP FIGURE:
<$ ETIC FORMER EXXON RS 73567
ENGINEERING 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD




Project No.:___2431 Boring:.. MW6

Plate:

I OF =2

Site: . Former Exzon Service Station 7-—35887

Dril]l Contracior: __ Woodward Drilling

Date; 7/19/00

Semple Method: Continuous Geolegist:

Drill Rig: .B5Y Bore Hole Diameter:..8"  Signature:
Location: __ 4 Feel West of M¥! Registration:

20 Teet Eesl of Sants Rits Road

Logged byl Tom Culiz

&
5 & 49
&, o & GEQLOGIC DESCRIPTION
£ $@§ q,@\ ¥ éf ,ﬁ?’

8. conerele
Clayey sand, brown, wet

Sandy clay, brown, moist, high plesiicity

........ Y

Clayey send, brown, wet

Sandy clay

AR e e

TR

silty clay, dark gray, high plasticity
-4 5+

=loL

all nodul
gﬁsticﬁo s vgzqyo

anse

20

valeium carbonate, medium

Clayey silt, ight gray, moist, high plesticity

Clay with trece of silt, derk gray

K=o
iron E}Qdﬁhon. moderate plagtidity, high

trace of small gravel

-80-

no gravel, up to 1/4” nodisles of caleium
carbeneaie

| CL

Hi4

encountered water at 9:40am
clay with trace amounts of silt, m

LG5 upon erncountering water

gla , Mghter

rganicy, caldiuth nodules up to

siit;
nodules organic

40

(Continued downward on next page)

Little mottied P24 ¥

i di 775
plasticily, very dense, no sign ll’chovelagtil:!:rl changes’s/

rey color, iron idatinn, trace
B eSS B

clay, gmjr/slight brown, large caleium

. - - s e, s i i o s R A B N O T W N T L W WO W O A e W N W T T W Rl W N S N S ) .l' I O e g
\ N 9 G S . S AN b b s By M i Vi W S, N S W S T Gt b N e Y
i g ‘.‘ Sl P M e o S . o i . -‘.-‘s 4'4 R O 1.' o s O T O T T T T L L e TR LT L KA LS S T I‘l’l‘l
" e R, e i O o o T oy S P O e ORI T S LR h
R B L A e e R N L R R L s N R R RN
o St g g T e N i T i W i i R e M e " I e R O T O 0 0 N O 0 Y T O L U 0 T O T I'O “l 0 T 0 N
" S i e el el Vet ol ol T S 0 oo N o ity h e W o W 2 BV W T N, N N T
I T e M S Y B R W i L P L L N Ty B s A e e
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NN NN NN NSNS s e A e i A U i i i A M i i e i R i i i e e e e T e i T T A T A Y N2
- 12 L) - -
i i " : Sand e u
Casing Diameter: 2" ol Size: , Dand Sizel » LToul:




Project No.
Site:

2431 Boring:_ MW8  Plate:
Former Exxon Service Stelion 7--308%
Drill Contractor:__ Woodward Drilling
Sample Method: Continpous Geologist; JOHN QBBITT
Driil Rig: .BEY Bore Hols Diameter:_af_Signature:_J%Elﬁ-w \
Location: __ 4 Feet West of MWi Regisiration: R.G. 4413

2 _OF 2
Date: 7/18/60

t_of Ssnia Rita Boad

Logged by:_Tom Culig

2

¥
g
CaT e S

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
{Continued downward from previpus page)

glayey gilL"with very line~greined sand, gray/

rowh organics

4.5

Bilty sand, brown, high plastieity

150

S&nd with jrace pehbles, wel, very Ioose with
some pebbles g 1/8

iaz%fr‘?laarsing pebble conient, angulsr to sub-—

Silty sand with 1/4" gravel

Sandy gravel with 1/4"~2" pebbles

05

L FARTYNER,

gié%ln&%g.%%ragnggugz%%ed et 32 feet.

Grout _ Portlend Tyma I/

Slot Size: Q020" , Sand Size: _ #3

Casing Diameter: 27
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LEGEND

4;2;2‘ Destroyed groundwater monitoring well
4 Tank pit well
Uy  Well screened in upper clay unit
(U/L)  Well screened across upper clay unit and lower sand
and gravel unif
(LY  Weli screened in lower sand and grave] unit

avod VLY YINVS

AVMBAI&Q

LAS POSITAS BOULEVARD
DRIVEWAY
MWQ(L)_& PLANTER
PLANTER %MWA,(L)
| MW5(U)
TPW TPW
UST
MW IU)” T 1
MW14(U
o | Mwe(L) NS H awion) L2
2 [
= MW3(L) &t s
h GANOPY |
L \ U U N0 N
MWK (L)
&' U PUMP D BUILDING
ISLANDS
U I

/MWZ(U MW12(L) ‘
g(& & MW13(U)

L
[J PLANTER

FRLENAME: SITE1207.08C  12/11/07

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

0 20 40
™™™ momepans)
Scale (feet)
SITE MAP FIGURE:
@ ETIC FORMER EXXON RS 73567
ENGINEERIG 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD




Project No..__2481 Boring: MW7 __ Plater 1 OF 2

Site: Former Fxxon Service Station 7-8587  Date: 7/18/00
=t Drill Contractor:_ Woodward Drilling

Sample Method:. Coniinuous

Geologist:
Drill Rig: _BS? Bore Hole Diameter: _8"  Signature: gm

Location: 35 Feget East of MW2 Registration: E.G. 4313

— 18 _Feel South of Dispenser Islands Logged by _Tom Culig
@ BE
«? §¢
GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
E45 @@ & &

8" concrele ’7 LA

Clay, brown. high plasticity A

.

silty clay
-0+ 5ilty sand, black/brown, wef I
K
brown. color, high plasticity s T
Silty clay, derk brown, high plasticity AR~
157 7 %

o clay with Hittle silt, dark grag/‘black maoderate L
glastlmty, massive layer, no ding, very LA
ense i B
AR
£y A o
“ o
77 0
gray color, higher plasticity A -
=§
i clay with trace of silt and sand, gray/brown, A
wet, less dense ms overlying bed A, %
clay with very small traces of silt and iron "__6:
oxide SAAA 0
501 9% 4
2
354 small white nodules of calcium carbonate A o
larger nodules 5
clay with traces of silt, light brown =
un
] Clayey sendy, wet, very low density 45
o | S

(Continued downward on next page)




Project No.._ 2431  Boring:. . M¥7 __ Plate. 2 0OF 2
Site;  Former Exwon_ Service Stabion 7—23587 Date: 7/18/00

Drill Coniractor: ¥Woodward Driliing
Semple Method:__Continuong

Geologist: JOHN B
Drill Rig: _BSZ Bore Hole Diameter: 8" Signature: #{3 ~
Location: 35 Feet East of MW2 Registration? B.G. 4313
—18 Feet South of Dispenser Islands Logged by: Tom Culig
& > o
o %ﬁ Q‘%@;@ & % GECLOGIC DESCRIPTION 7
S/ < & /8 (Continued downward from previous page) N
R L7y &

higher density

clayey sand, dark brown, wet, very loose

m Epratarts Py Cley with traces of sand, Iight brown
e Clayey sand, dark brown, el Tery Inose
o ngiléléi gz]t?' light brown, very denae, moderate

W . Clayey silt with traces of sand, bands of irom
oxide, high plasticity
1] //ML
i

Total depth et 50 feet.
Groundwaler encouniered at 5B fezet.

| 650-

Slot Size:. 00207 , Sand Size: __#3__, Grout: Poriland Type I/

I
E
Casing Diameter: .20
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LEGEND

@ Tank pit weil
(U} Well screenad in upper clay unit

and grave! unit

-I$} Destroyed groundwater monitoring well

(U/L)  Well screened across upper clay unit and lower sand

Ly  Well screened in lower sand and gravel unit

LAS POSITAS BOULEVARD
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MWQ(L)&
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./J/."

PLANTER
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| W5(U)

|

%

>

= B L) MW14(U) £
p o N

§ 3 - MW3(L) 4% '
> =

i CANOPY

O

>

o

ISLANDS

b O PUNP D BUILDING

U N NN

| ==

MWB(L)

\\L/ MWQ(U) MW?(U) MW‘IZ(L)
g s
5
£

ngPMW1 3(U) |

Ji vB |

FLENAME:  SITE1207.D8G  12/11/07

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

20 40
e
Scale (feet)
SITE MAP FIGURE:
@ ETIC FORMER EXXON RS 73567
EINER e 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD




Project No.:243103X Boring: MWB Plate: 1 OF 2

Site:_7—3587 Date:_8/18/01
Drill Contractor:  GREG DRILLING

Sample Method: thi Spoon Geologist;

Drill Rig: .B—5% Bore Hole Diameter: Signature.

Location: MWM‘WS&LRGgIStT&tI : R.G. 4313
igland Logged by\/Tom Culig

GECLOGIC DESCRIPTION

4‘3;;

)

y . Loprete
(,Lay 8T, brown,fhigh pHESTIeity

R

T R D T T o o YO O W U M AR W AR WAV A AR T
N \ \ . . . . ~ . q . - N N . \ . . . . . . " . . . . g . 1 N . U v 1 1 * U " ¥ r 2 - - - - - 0 - 0 el - - * - - B el
DR TR N S R M M M A M RS NNONG
. . . . . . . . ¥ - . - - g 0 0 3 - - - T g + 0 - “ - N - v . » 0 - » 0 ¥ - . 0
B T W e W O N L N i N TN T N R b \
N i O S e N e o i Wi s e i e v N S R M T N A VR N A, R R W
. . . . . . . " “ . . “ . . . . . N . n . . ~ 0 - = 2 . - B B - B " w . 0 ) 0 - 4 k] 13 r
N N S oo S M N S W s S W N W W N M My e i, M T A R A LR R b
. . . . q + 4 4 0 * - 1 " - - D B " .
h N N N N N N A N N S N AN NN N N N A ™ N N h
b e N N N NN N N N

Eilty clay, brown

b G

10 Clay, dark gray, medium plasticity, oxidation

ol

-1 B+

Q5P

Clay with i t.'l derk brown/grey
moderate pla SHich }f very dense

=0- dark grey, caliche nodules

s
Ly

25 Clay with trace of silt, gray brown, dry

H
3 Gray, traces of iron oxide

H35- White nodulez of cealcium carbonate

e~ o

Larger nodules, higher density, wet

Y

Cesing Diameter: 27 Slot Size: 0.020" , Send Size: . $3 , Grout: Eorilend.Type I/l




Project No... 243103 Boring: MWB Plate:_2 of 2

Site: 7—35867 Date: 3/168/01
Drill Contractor:  GREG DRILLING

Sample Method:  Split_Spoon Geologist: _k

Drill Rig: B-Bb7 Bore Hole Dlameter B _ Signature: {gf WA Jgs K
Location: B feet so thwesi Registratioy: R.G. 4313

island Logged by Tom Culig
/7% § Vo f GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
%

{Continued downward from previous page)

Lo L]

o L
%1:\#:: e Liavey shfd, prav/brown, Wert
o - = == bandy ciay¥, brown, wet

_____ CL{ Clay with treces of silt, light brown, wet

s s s ]

4.5

L Sandy clay, brown, iron oxide
MLl Clayey silt with iraces of sand, high plasiicity
Ihecreasing sand, bands of iron oxide

550+

Sand with pebhles up to 1 inech subrounded, dry - j:':
moist, trece eil P

55

Foh ety |l
R N im0 Gogono W

Slot Size:_0.020" , Sand Size: ___#3 , Grout: Portland Typs IAI

E?r,a%FE};z san[i, peppleg Bp. fto 1 _inch
andy grave N
604 Gravelly sand
¥ el
= Sandy gravel, gravel up to 1 inch, subroundsd, wetl -
R .
Pebbles up fo 1 3/4 inch, subangular
)
4
58
45
704 50

Total depth at 70 feet,
Groundwater encountered at 39.5 feet and 82 feet.

Cesing Diemeter: ... 20 .
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FILENAME:  SPE1207.0WG  12/11/07

LEGEND
£ Destroyed groundwater monitoring well
&4 Tank pit well
(UYy  Well screenad in upper clay unit
(UL}  Well screened across upper clay unit and iower sand
and gravel unit
(L) Well screened in lower sand and grave] unit
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O 7
5 TN
P N
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ﬂ D I
- MWZ(U) MW?(U) iz,
oD
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Scale (feet)
SITE MAP FIGURE:
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{.0G OF SOIL BORING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 1122009

LOG OF S0OIL BORING:

MW9

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ExxonMobii 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
Plaasanton, California

DRILLING AND

Cleared to 8 feet below ground surface using a soll vacuum and hand
SAMPLING METHODS auger. Drifled using a hollow stem auger rig utffizing 8-inch augers.
Samplad with a split spoon sampler.

WATER LEVEL [¢ 47.25 ¥ 43.5
COORDINATES: START FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME 1055 1025 TIME TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 12/10/08 | 12/11/08 0900 1530
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling, [nc: DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-710079 REFERENCE &GS TOC 12/8/08 | 12/9/08
INCHES ) - SURFACE CONDITIONS
= % %—g % = g % é‘:_ é % Grass
= O B3 | £ b= (B 2;5_, Q X
z | 2% | B é g e %9 DESCRIFTIONBY: L '+ Mamiya SETALS
7 CLAY WITH SILT - very dark gray (2.8Y 3/1), stiff  {ered ™\ _ Singie bolt,
! to very stiff, low piasticity, meist, roots to 0.5 feet > § watertight,
o] | / bgs. é 4 Mortison well box
] // § >
o T
7
3— "// :v.g@h roniaded to subrounded gravels up to 2 inches § §
. in diameter,
7 _% § § 2~im:f(a:i dliamet;{! c
£ < ) Schedule 40
0] SILYY SAND - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), medium " .
5ot .Z EE danse, fine grainerg, mois%. v ) § é g;ggnze?sgz?agdfﬁ?
& 6 g Q Q 54 feef below
P i 2 . § § ground surface
// CLAY WITH SILT - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), stiff
] / to very stiff, low piasticity, moist. § §
" / Y«
. :% % % Cement grout from
10 L] /// o . N ‘é § surface to 50 feet
4 / ~ becoming stiff, medium piasticity. below ground
18 7 L § % surface
0.4
ol ‘0
| / 4K
13— — / > §
- 15 CLAY - very dark gray (2.5 3/1), very sti, % %
18 18 5 medium piasticity, moist, a few caliche grains.
02 1o >
10 / § %
17— - / é %
i S D
18— = // 4 §
AT 4 e
20— = ‘é %

Page 10f3
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LOG OF SO BORING 7-3867.GPJ BTIC.GDYT 4/22/08

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ExxonMohbil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
INGHES . W LOG OF SOIL BORING:
g4 o wEElel
g | 2|28 2|z EEEl ¢ MWo
£ | 8 |83 s8|h% I &8
a b me | ox | 68 ZEIE 68
17 7
18 18 7 §
a6 &
13 \\
0.0 b
47— CL. o ‘\%
A - becoming olive brown (2.5Y 4/4). N
3 7
1818 48— N
: %
4
2 | oo 4o 4] CLAYEY GRAVEL - olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), N
24 medium dense, rounded to weli-rounded, up to g
1-inch in diameter, moist. \\1
50— CLAY WITH SOME SILT - olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), >
18 15 7 CLZ2  stiff, low to medium plasticity, very moist. ' Bentonlte chips
14 51 47 0d SANDY GRAVEL WITH CLAY | GRAVELLY from 50 to 52 feet
20 ! /,4’ SAND WITH CLAY - ofjive brown (2.5Y 4/4), below ground
0.0 ¢ v,SC:/ medium dense to dense, fine to coarse grained surface
G2 ol sand, subrounded gravels up to f-inch in diamater,
Al wek,
Q G CLAY WITH SOME SILT - ofive brown {2.5Y 4/4),
18 18 B 55 ZrAr) stiff, low to medium plasticity, very moist,
SANDY GRAVEL WITH CLAY / GRAVELLY
40 SAND WITH CLAY - olive brown (2.8Y 4/4), very
G.0— 54 dense, fine to coarse grained sand, subrounded
gravels up to 1-inch in diameter, wet. #2/12 sand filter
56 ik pack from §2 to 69
8 CLAY WITH SOME SILT - olive brown {2.5Y 4/4), . feet below ground
18 16 stiff, low o medium plasticity, very moist. surface
12 — WELL GRADED SAND WITH SOME GRAVEL -
20 dark brown (10YR 2/2} medium dense, fine to
G0 coarse grained, subangular fo subrounded gravels
57— up fo 1-inch in diameter, wet.
4
18 58—
14 |12
23 - becoming dense. ‘
0.3 58 2-inch diameter
0.010-inch slot
GO Schadule 40 PVC
9 screen from 54 to
12 ] " 69 feet below
20@6 0.0 Bl ground surface
; - becoming very dense.
82—
8 1 B3]
—18 16 - decreasing gravel content, dense, fine to medium
10 25 grained sand.
B4
E5e
18 9
13 1 0.1 B85~
36 '
67—
i 12 s
—12 5 |50@6" - becoming very dense.
’ Threaded PVC cap
01— 89— . . at 69 feet below
| | Boring terminated at £ feet below ground surface. ground surface
70— —

Page 36f3
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EEGEND
~§$} Destroyed groundwater monitoring well
4 Tank pitwell
(U)  Well sereened in upper clay unit
(UL}  Well screened across upper clay unit and lower sand
and gravel unit
(L}  Well screened in lower sand and grave! unit
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FILENAME:  SITE1207.0WG  12/11/07

] s
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< | AN
20 40
™™™ e

Scale (feet)

SITE MAP FIGURE:
<> FORMER EXXON RS 73567 1
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD
ENGENEER*NG PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA




(NG 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GOT 122109

LOG OF SQIL

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION j
E T L ExxoniMohil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, Cafifornia
DRILLING AND Claared tog feet below ground surface using 2 $oil vacuum and hand
SAMPLING METHODS gt;gr;ne&egrﬁg :ssigﬁtas gg{}lﬁ»\; ;ﬁ;la;rmgar rig uliizing 8-inch augers.
LOG OF soiLBoring:  WIVW1 D |
COORDINATES: WATER LEVEL Iz 483 |y 4585 sare s
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: THIVME 1055 0805 TIVE TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: 1100 1500
DATE 12/9/08 | 12/10/08 !
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling, Ing— DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-710079 REFERENCE Gs TOC 12/8/08 | 12/9/08
INCHES - " SURFACE CONDITIONS
e Rl & i
& -4 @ el S Concrete
s P
= [k e e S X
5 1 & |45 |8 |88 ie 58 [omommoney Appel bETALS
- % CONCRETE - 10 0.5 fest below ground surface, ” Sir;giﬁ_b}?tét.
I _ watertight,
. | ACCREGATE BASE - from 0.5 fo 1 fest below &g Morrison tell box
ground surface. é é
I CLAY WITH SILT - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), very § §
. stiff, medium plasticity, moist, é <
g b
7 - occasional subrounded to rounded gravels upto2 § § 2-inch diameter
% inches in diameter, 4 Q Scheduk-':z 40 PVC
5— . L/ nser casing from
§ original grade to
6 8 s 3 / < Q 52 fest below
. L / § § ground surface
. % X
- *% *x*
A | 8
SLAYEY SILT - dark ofive gray (Y 32), meium [ %
- stiff, low plasticity fo non-plastic, moist. &, § Cement grout from
T ML é é‘“‘"‘"’ surface 1o 48 feet
3 below ground
18 18 3 % % surface
P [ CLAY WITH SILT - very dark gray (2.5 3/1), > §
7.8 medium stiff, medium plasticity, moist, < <
12~
- D
7 4 K
13— “ >’ §
/ CLAYEY SAND - brown {10YR 4/3), medium § §
3 15— : SC‘/ dense, fine to medium grained, very moist,
18 4 e § §
13— 5 77 SILTY CLAY - very dari aray (2.5Y 3/1), stiff, K
81.1 & / medium plasticity, molst. § ;
17— : Cr_/é é \é
Al B
- P 38
1o Z < 4
4 CLAY WITHSILT - blac]k {2.5Y 2.5/1), medium § §
- stiff to stiff, moderate plasticity, moist, caliche
- 2o N7 ¢ K
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ENGINEERING

CLIENT

ExxonMobil

SITE NUMBER

73567

LOG OF SOiL BORING:

dNG 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 12208

=

LOG OF SO,

28~

26—

30~

31—
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37—
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- becoming very stiff, diminishing caliche,

~ becoming dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2},

tent, caliche nodules up fo 0.25

- Increasing silt content, séiff to very stiff, no caliche.

3192 Santa Rita Road,
Pleasanton, California
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62—
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85—

18 15

56—

67—

68—

69—

LOG OF 50IL

CLIENT SITE NUMBER

ExxonMobil 73587

LOCATION

N

3192 Santa Ritg Road,
Pleasanton, California

LOG OF SOIL BORING:

MW10

-becoming very stiff,

CLAYEY SAND

- Hght olive brown (2.5Y 5/3), very
dense, mediym

te coarse grained, very maoist.

POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL - dark
olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), very denss, fine fo coarse
grained sand, subangular to subrounded gravels up
to 2 inches in diameter, wat,

CLAY WITH SILT - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 42,
medium shif to stiff, moderate plasticity, moist,
POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL AND
SOME CLAY - dark olive brown (2.5Y 3/3), very
dense, medium grained, subangular to subrounded
gravels up 15 2 inches in diameter, wet.

- becoming medium dense,

WELL GRADED SAND WiTH GRAVEL - dark

olive brown (2.5Y 412}, very dense, fine to coarse
grained, angular to subangular gravels up'to 1 inch
in diameter.

CLAY WITH SILT - fark grayish brown

(2.5Y 4/1),
medium stiff to stiff,

modetate plasticity, wet,
POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL AND
SOME CLAY - dark ofive brown (2.5Y 3/3}, very
dense, coarse grained, subangular to subrounded
graveis up to 2 inches in diameter, wet.

- becoming dense.

Bentonite chips
from 48 to 50 feet
below ground
surface

#2/12 sand filter
e pack from 50 to 67
feet below ground
suiface

2-inch diameter
0.010-inch slot
Schedule 40 Pve

screen from 52 to
67 feet below
ground surface

Threaded PV cap

Boring terminated at 67 feet below ground surface.

at 67 feet below
ground surface
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LEGEND
¢ Destroyed groundwater monitoring well
4 Tank pitwell
Uy Well screened in upper clay unit

(UIL)  Well screened across upper clay unit and lower sand
and gravel unit

(L) Well screened in lower sand and gravet unit
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ENGINEERING

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ExxonMobil 73587 3192 Santa Rita Road,
Pleasanton, California
DRILLING AND Cleared fo 8 feet below ground surface using & sofl vacuum and hand

SAMPLING METHODS  auger. Drified usi

ng & holiow s

tem auger rig utilizing 8-inch augers.

LGS OF SCOIL BURING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT /2209

LOG OF SOIL BORING: MW? ? Sampled with a split spoon sampler,
. WATER LEVEL v 40.0
COORDINATES: START FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME 0943 TIME TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 12/15/08 0845 1420
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drifling, Ing: DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-710079 REFERENCE GS 12/8/08 1 12/15/08
INCHES ) SURFACE CONDITIONS
z g %-Ej_ % z g :% § % i;zf Grass
= T B '
% @ %?) %é % £ [E g = i g% DESCRIPTION BY: Y. Mamiya DETAILS
0 : - = Single bol,
L auts o L CLAY - dark browr 10VR_ N - el
o] iy SAND WITH CLAY - dark gray (5Y 4/1), Morrison well box
/ non-plastic, fine to medium grained, moist. é < )
] SILTY CLAY - gray (2.5Y 5/1 ), soft, medium § >
Do - / plasticity, meist. § §
ol 'k
4 :/ K L
¥ / S A
o \ / < é riser casing from
6 5 z é - becoming medium stif. % 4 gg%iév;l i?er?c?v? fo
- § § ground surface
K
o 3D
4K
- |
§ § Cement grout from
1 Qo nZ ) 4 é“‘_“” surface to 45 feet
18 18 3 // SILTY CLAY - very dark gray (5Y 3/1), stiff, low § § below ground
2 : plasticity, moist. surface
T <K
12 § §
- § §
KK
14 / % %
- 1 h
. 12 R / - becoming very stiff § §
™ ‘/ < K
F S8
18— = / § §
20~ Q é
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LOG OF SO BORING 7.3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 1/22/09

CLIENT SITE NUMBER

ExxonMobil 73567

LOCATION

3192 Santa Rita Road,

NE Pleasanton, California
§NCHESD: . w LOG OF SOl BORING:
jad B ||
W =~ I o wiZlpI8 2
g g | g7 2z EpEg X W11
E B 82|53 xEloEE 58
a T | Bo | bx | A& [EERE 5S
5 SILT WITH SOME SAND - oliva brown (2.5Y 4/7), . .
18 i8 5 very stiff, iow piasticity, fine grained sand, very moist Bentonite chips
0.2wd 4G M| | o wet from 45 {o 47 feet
15 ' bejow ground
surface
4 POORLY GRADED SAND WITH SOME
3 GRAVELS - very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2),
e B} B 48— dense, fine to medium grained, gravels up to 1.5
22 inches in diameter, wet.
30
45
"y B0
12 50@6"
5 @ 51
52—
20 SANDY GRAVEL - vary dark grayish brown (10YR
1 2 10 50mE 53— 3/2}, very dense, fine to coarse grained sand,
@ subrotinded gravels up to 2 inches in diameter, wet.
54—
#2112 sand filter
56— pack from 47 o 64
feet below ground
12 0 3 surface
55—
50@6"
57-
12 WELL GRADED SAND -~ very dark grayish brown
el 2- 12 " 58— (10YR 3/2), very dense, fine fo coarse grained, wet.
508
59 2-Inch diameter
0.010-inch slot
&0— Lt Schedule 40 PVC
16 : screen from 49 to
12 0 50@e" 64 feet below
&1 ground surface
62—
5 5 50@6 .
Threaded PVC cap
64— : . at 64 feet below
| Boring terminated at 84 feet below ground suface. ground surface
55— -
66— —
&7 -
£8 —
BG-t -
70 =
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FILENAME: STTIE1207.0W6  12/11/07

LEGEND
%ﬁf{r Destroyed groundwater monitoring well
4 Tank pit well
) Well screened in upper clay unit
(U  Well screened across upper clay unit and fower sand
and grave! unit
(L)  Well screened in lower sand and grave! unit
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/ MWQ(L)& PLANTER
PLANTER _%MWA,(L)
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ENGINEERING

MWwW12

LOG OF SOIL BORING:

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
Exxoniiobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
Pleasanion, California
DRILLING AND Clzared 0 8 feet below ground surface using a soil vacuum and hand

SAMPLING METHODS auger. Drilled using a holiow stem auger rig uillizing 8-nch augers.
Sarmpled with 2 splif spoon sampler,

5 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 1722/08

) WATER LEVEL ¢ 457
COORDINATES: START FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING; TIME 1330 TIME TIME
l : '
CASING BELOW SURFACE DATE 12014708 1055 1520
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling, ing: DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-710079 REFERENCE GS 12/8/08 | 12/11/08
INCHES " SURFACE CONDITIONS
t © & [kt o
= % % g % . % 2 g 8 % Conerate
Z o s |« o % BECS <o ,
= z g% 8@ a §, EERE gg DESCRIPTION BY: Y. Mamiya DETAILS
) | CONCRETE - to 0.5 feet below ground surface. “ém‘é Sintgls_ b%!t,
A AGGREGATE BASE - from 0.5 fo 0.75 feet beiow e gL,
1— ground surface. % % Morrison well box
CLAYEY SILT - dark olive grayish brown (2.5Y % §
I 312), very stiff, low plasticity, siightly moist.
L CLAY WITH SILT - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), &
L] / very stiff, low plasticity, moist. % %
3.__ i
N § §
ol 1R
) // '6 é riser casing from
/ CLAY - very dark gray (2.5Y 3.1}, hard, medium ; original grade fo
6 6 plasticity, moist. % Q 52 feet below
. || / % § ground surface
AN S8
. 4 K
P o
ol &
i M/A % % G £ t from
- 1fE] SILTY SAND - dark oiive brown (2.5Y 3/3), § § kil et
10— dium d 6 ined v é surface to 48 feet
5 medium dense, fine grained, moist. below ground
18 5 § § surface
14 - 1] Q Q
0.4 > §
- q
- 1
14— § §
3 15 CLAY WITH SOME SILT- very dark gray (2.5 % %
18 18 s 3/.1), very siiff, medium plasticity, moist. §
03— 16— %
20 &
: |
20 N

LOG OF SOIL By

Page 1 of 3



LOG OF SOIL BORING 7-3867.GPJ ETIC.GDT 1/22/09

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ExxonhMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
iNCHESm oy w LOG OF S0l BORING:
~ @ S i
5 28| == [BEE g MW12
|8 182 s3 a3iEEg sg
5 Z | mo | e | S& |EERE &9
5 4
18 18 =
_| ”
10 2 / N
2] - / ¢
N 9
23— - 4
i / %
24— -
N / >
26 , oo \ "
1 - increasing siit content, becoming very dark grayish
1B | 18 ?g brown (2.5Y 3/2). FEER K
ra s Bk / ?
77— - / %
26— - / 4
28— ™ // /“
Y
ci Z
P 301 q
o | /
/ "‘
32 -
i / %
35— - .
- <
] | | M / >
- é
35—
&
5 | 18 2 <
il 4
a— | | / <
. / 2
36— “"/ 4
%
] CLAYEY SILT - olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), stiff, low 4‘
Z AD— i\f’lL. plasticity, very moist,
L I CLAY WITH SILT - ofive brown (2.5 4/3), very stiff |G
o 02— 41— to stiff, low plasticity, very moist,
<
ol | |1 % >
L 4
CL
43 - / 7
44— - / 4
45—

Page 2 0f 3



» 7-3567,.GPJ ETIC.GDT 1/22/08

E CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
Exxoniobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanicn, California
iNCHESm . g LOG GF SOLL BORING:
bl o] s O
AEREIBIER VW12
= o aE | =« el b ek 1<) o
| 2|35 |50 28 &8
10 | | CLAYEY SILT WITH SAND - ofive brown (2.5Y
18 18 0.1 ig 4/3), very stiff, low plasticity, very fine graihed sand,
10 ;
prm very moist.
20 SANDY SILT - ofive brown (2.5Y 4/3), medium
ML dense, very fine grained sand, moisi.
47— —
10 POORLY GRADED SAND WITH CLAY - olive
—18 0 48— brown {2.5Y 4/3), dense, medium grained, wet,
Benionile chips
9 21 45— from 48 to 50 feet
helow ground
surface
5 3 WELL GRADED GRAVELLY SAND - olive hrown
18 5 (2.5Y 4/3), loose, fine {o coarse grained,
14 0.3— 51— subrounded gravels up fo 1 inch in diameter, wet,
5
52—
—12 ) 12 01— 53— CLAYEY GRAVEL - ollve brown (2.5Y 4/3), dense,
50@6" gravels up to 1-inch in diameter, moist,
GRAVELLY SAND - olive brown (2.5T 4/3), loose,
BA— ﬁpe to coarse grained sand, gravels up fo 1-inch in
diameter, wet. #2/12 sand filter
55 pack from 50 to 67
17 CLAYEY SILT - olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), stiff, low feet below ground
18 18 > 0.1 plasticity, maoist. surface
56— WELL GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL - olive
50@2 brown (2.5Y 4/3), very dense, fine to coarse grained,
gravels up to 1-inch in diameter, wet.
57—
-1 B s 58—
¥ 12 24 o - diminishing gravel content, becomes dense,
18 ’
58— 2-inch diameter
0.010-inch siot
50 Schedule 40 PVC
i2 screen from 52 to
18 a o5 67 feet below
&9 ground surface
so@2" - becoming very dense.
62—
—18 ! 83—
7
g 10 - becoming medium dense,
0.7~ 64—
= 65~
18
9 04— 86—
17 : POORLY GRADED SANID - ofive brown {2.5Y
4 4{3), medium dense, fine grained, wet. Threaded PVC cap
67 . ; at 67 feet below
R Borihg ferminated af 67 feet below ground surface. ground surface
B8 —
5o -
70— —

LOG OF SOIL BL
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LEGEND

X

@ Tank pit well
Uy Well screened i
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and gravel unit

Destroyed groundwater moniforing well
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Well screenad across upper clay unit and lower sand

{1 Well screened in lower sand and gravel unit
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LOG OF SOOI, BORING 7-3567.GPY ETIC.GDT 1422108

ETIC

ENGINEERING

LOG OF SOIL BORING:

MW13

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ExxonMobil 73567 3182 Sania Rita Road,
Pleasanton, California
DRILLING AND Cleared fo 8 feet below ground surfacs using & soll vacuum and hand

SAMPLING METHODS auger. Drifled using a hollow stem auger rig utilizing 8-inch augers,
Sampled with a split spoon sampler,

WATER LEVEL
COORDINATES:
START FiNISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME TIME TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 1235 1500
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling, Ing: DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-710079 REFERENCE 12/8/08 | 12/15/08
INCHES . w SURFACE CONDITIONS
g | bx wlEl
» w i 2 . B Z % % Concrete
H a3 =& [ R e
2 3 192 | £9 1 5% 2228 28 [bescriPTioNEY:
a £ | 2o | oz | of EEFRE 59 © Y. Mamiya DETALS
™ CONCRETE - {p 0.5 feet befow ground susface. T S Single bolt,
] \ watertight,
AGGREGATE BASE - from 0.5 to 0.75 feet below Marsison well box
Ea ground surface. 7 <
CLAYEY SILT - dark olive grayish brown (2.5Y \ §
3/2), stiff, non-plastic, moist,
2 4 &
CLAY WITH SILT - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2}, ] §
3 stiff, low plasticity, moist. 4 §
%
4 J § 2-inch diameter
] < Schedule 40 PVC
. 4 fiser casing from
original grade to
5 & CLAY - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), stiff, 4 K 28 feet below
6 medium plasticiy, moist, § ground surface
4 K
7._
4 %
o >
4‘ §
¥ <
\ § Cement grous from
101 i surface to 24 feet
8 SILTY CLAY - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), very 4 below ground
i8 stiff, low plasticity, moist. § surface
LA O 4 K
5 | 1 ' §
<K
12 < §
<K
4 &
18 8 R - becoming stiff. Y %
7
LU S §
4 K
o L CLAY WITH SILT - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 42), %
18 y) very stiff, low {o medium plasticity, moist. ¢ §
0.0— 16— 7
8 16 < g
7 /‘ §
8
o} Bt 1 8 18— 7
B g §
7
L 0.0— 18 ,‘4 §
20— < é
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£,0G OF SOl BORING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 1/22/08

CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ExxonMobil 73567 3192 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanton, California
INCHESB: - 5 LOG OF SOIL BORING:
TR IS ] EHE= il
Z z 2 g £ O Sz gz MW1 3
2| 2 |52 |s3|8%lEg 88
& B Bo | ox | oL EERY 69
18 15 5 . § §
g - becoming very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1). z z
29—
10 CL: g \'
- o>
/ n/ »’
22— = / % g«
R
10 SILT WITH CLAY - olive brown (2.5Y 4/2), very YR
—18 P 23— stiff, low plasticity, stightly moist. § §
* ax
00— 24— SN
- Bentonite chips
2] u from 24 to 26 fest
9 ML betow ground
18 5 - surface
26
. A
27— —
#2/12 sand filter
|15 18 6 - pack from 26 fo 43
v ¥ 10 SILTY CLAY - olive brown (2.5Y 4/2), very stiff, low feet below ground
10 / plasticity, moist. surface
0.1— 29 / 2+inch diameter
- 0.010-inch slot
30— || 4. Schedule 40 PVC
12 /CL . screen from 28 fo
18 s mZ 43 fest below
51— ground surface
g 17
32
7 CLAY WITH SOME SILT - very dark gray (2.5Y
—18 18 5 33— 3/1), very stiff, medium piasticity, moist,
14 /
34— /
7
- 36— CL
18 18 7 - bacoming stiff, pervasive caliche.
0.i— 36—
10
37—
10 CLAY - olive brown (2.5Y 4/2), very stiff, medium
18 18 0 38— / piasticity, slightly moist. pervasive caliche.
0.1 /
17 36— L
40— /
18 18 10 / . .
12 SANDY SILT - olive brown (2.5Y 4/2), medium
6 01— 4+ soft, low plasticity, fine grained sand, very meist.
L. CLAY WITH BOME SILT - olive brown (2.5Y 4/2),
" 10 / very, low fo medium plasticity, moist, pervasive
1818 ) 42 i caliche.
02 CLAYEY SILT WITH TRACE SAND - olive brown
17 ] L (2.5Y 4/2), soft, low plasticity, fine grained sand, Threaded PVC cap
43 moist. at 43 feet below
LAY WITH SOME SILT - olive brown (2.5Y 4/2), ground surface
44— very stiff, low plasticity, moist.
Bering terminated af 43 fest below ground surface.
45—
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CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




{ EGEND
& Destroyed groundwater monitoring well
4 Tank pit weli
Uy  Well screened in upper clay unit
(U/L)  Well screened across upper clay unit and lower sand
and gravel unit
(L)  Well screened in lower sand and gravel unit

LAS POSITAS BOULEVARD
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PLANTER %‘MW‘*(L)
s MWS(U)
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Q e \\ — .0 n _fF—-
e
5 J 0
M ()
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FILENAME:  SITE1207.0WC  12/11/07

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

20 40
e ™ e
Scaie (feet)
SITE MAP FIGURE:
6) T FORMER EXXON RS 73567
ECINEERING 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD




CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION

ExxonMobil 73587 3192 Sania Rita Road,
Pleasanton, California
DRILLING AND Cleared to 8 feet below ground surface using a soll vacuum and hand

SAMPLING METHODS auger. Drilled using a holow stem auger rig utfizing 8-inch augers.
Sampled with & spiif spoon sampler,

LOG OF solL BoriNG: MIW14

WATER LEVEL
COORDINATES: START FINISH
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME e TTiME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 1100 1520
DRILLING COMPANY: Woodward Drilling, Ing: DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: C57-710079 REFERENCE 12/8/08 | 12/12/08
INCHES . w SURFACE CONINTIONS
=z é g% % - g Eé @ % Concrete
> | 8 |58l <3 | ks e o .
5 | % | 25 | oF |BE \Z5BE §Q |PSCRPTONEY . el Y. Mamiya | DETAILS
] CONCRETE - to 0.5 feet below ground surface, Single bolt,
| AGGREGATE BASE - from 0.5 fo 1 feet below wateriight,

Morrison well box

ground surface.
CLAY WITH SILT - very dark gray (2.5Y 3/1), very
stiff, medium plasticity, molist,

LOG OF SOIL BORING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 1/22/08

5
- § §
4 § § 2-inch diamater
< é Schedule 40 PVC
5 riser casing from
V) original grade fo
8 6 4 é 23 feet below
& SILTY CLAY - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), stiff, § § ground stiface
fow plasticity, moist, é ‘é
§ . § Cement grout from
10— ‘é 7 surface fo 19 feet
5 § § below ground
R L CLAY WITH SILT - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), surface
1 00— 11 / stiff, low plasticity, moist, ‘é é
L/; - with trace fine grained sand. >r §
2 § §
: _
18 3 18— i POORLY GRADED SAND - dark gray (2.5Y 4/1), § §
13 / medium dense, fine grained, slightly moist. ,é é
12 SILT WITH SOME CLAY - dark gray (2.5Y 4/1),
14 Lo stiff, non-plastic, slightly rmoist. % %
151 §
5 SILTY GLAY - dark ofive brown {2.5Y 3/3), stiff, é
18 18 z / low plasticity, moist,
20 o 7 S D
8 cl. § §
i 4 ¢
5 CLAY - dark olive brown (2.5Y 4/2), stiff, medium § §
—18 18 - 18+ / plasticity, moist, pervasive caliche. é %
. B L
E} CL Bentonite chips
0.0~ 19— / from 18 to 21 feet
below ground
20 / surface
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LOG OF SOIL BGRING 7-3567.GPJ ETIC.GDT 1/22109

pomen CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
ExxoniMobil 73567 3182 Santa Rita Road,
ENGINEERING Pleasanion, California
zN{:Hﬁsm . W LOG OF 80Ii. BORING:
a4 ® wlEEs o
t 1] SlEiE ] =
|3 |2 |z PoE : MW14
0 | 33|58 |83 s
5 ¥ | 26 | ok | 8L EEEE 59
8 Bentonite chips
18 18 5 from 19 to 21 feat
24 betow ground
12 surface
22—
R 7
L.
20 0.0— 24—
g 25 - increasing silt content, becoming very dark gray
18 18 Yy (2.5Y 3/1).
15 7
0.1
27—
7 SILTY CLAY - dark grayish brown (2.4Y 4/2), sif, e e
—18 Py 28— / low plasticity, moist. T feet below ground
/ surface
15 L
12 26— 2-inch giameter
0.010-inch slot
30r Schedule 40 PVC
8 CLAY WITH SILT - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), screen from 23 to
18 17 ry stiff, low plasticity, moist. 38 feet below
34— ground susface
g
32|
c )
— 8 33
18 1 5 CL//
1 34
] - becoming very stiff,
5 35—
18 18 9
35—
12 %
SILTY CLAY - ofive brown (4/2), very stiff, low
37— —5/‘,{/ plasticity, very moist.
“% // Threaded PVC cap
3 Boring terminated at 38 fee! below ground sutface at 38 feot below
| 9 : ground surface
35— —
40 .
41~ -
42— —
43— 1
44__ fromcd
45— =
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Well Destruction Permits



ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORMIA 94551 VOICE (925} 454-5000 FAX (B25) 245-9306

E-MAIL whanu@roneZvater.com

[ - DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION [

FOR APPLICANT TG COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROJECT Former FExxon RS 735867
3182 Santa Rits Road
Pleasanton, CA S4h&5

fl. Accuraoyy R.
I LONG: I8

Ceoordinales Source
LAT:
APN 846 -31105-18-4

CLIENT

Name Exxopiobil Environwenbal Bervicee Com any
Adgdress 4086 Piedmonl Ave, $154 Phoneioio) 5478158
Gy __ Oanland Ziy 4611

APPLICANT
Wame Woodwayd Drilling Co., Inc.

Emall geotiswordverddrs 11 ine . com Fax {707} 374-5677
AddressS50 River Read Phope (707) 374-4300

Clly__Rio Vista Zip 84571 8.
TYRPE OF PROJECT:
Weill Construction —  Caolechnical Invastigation
Walt Destruction X%, Contamination Invesiigation
Gathodic Proteclion o Other —
PROPOSED WELL USE:
Domaskic - Iigation « -
Municipal _ Remudiatlon o
Industelat _ Groundwaler Moditerng
Dawatering — Othar —
C.
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rolary . AlrRolary  Hollow Slem Auger
Cable Tool Direct Push  __ Otfher —

DRILLING COMPANY Hoodward Drilling Ce., Inc.

DRILLER'S LICENSE NO, C57-710079

WELL SPECIFICATIONS: Sae attached well dekails. D
itk Hole Dismelor in.  Maximtm

Caslig Diemeter in. Deplh ft,
SBurface Sgal Depth . Numbar 14 iMWl ~MWLe)

S0IL BORINGS: E,
Murnber of Borings Maximum
Hole Dlamsier in. Deplh fi.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 8 June 2010 @
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DAYE 10 June 2010 G

| hereby agres lo comply wilh all requirerents of this parmil and Alameda
Counly Orclinance No. 73-G6,

APPLICANTS

SIGNATURE mm%zm.mw_@mm

ATTALH SITE PLAN OR SKETCGH

FOR QFFICE USE

PERMT NUMEER 2010048
WELL NUMBER3S/IE-9DI0 to 9D23 (MW-1 to MW-14)
APN_ 946-1105-038-04

Approved_ AR UL ?j%; s

PERMIT CONDITIONS
(Cirelad Permit Requirements Apply)

GENERAL
1. Apemmit appication should be submifled se as fo ardve gt the

Zone 7 office five days prer 1o your proposed stofing date,

2. Submit fo Zona 7 within 60 days after completion of pomitter
work Ihe origing Debartment of Water Resources Water Well
Drillers Rebort {DWR Form 188}, signed by the diiller,

3. Peirmlt % void I project not begun within 90 days of approval
date,

4. Notlfy Zone 7 at least 24 hours before tha start of work,

WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimom surface seaf diameter is four Tnches greaker than Hie
well casing diamatar.

2. Minlmum sea! depth s 50 feet for munisipal and industeal wells
or 20 faet for domestic and Trrigalion weds unless  lesser depth
ts snecially approved,

3. Groul placed by tremis,

4. Anegeess port allsast 0.5 ihches in dlametar is tenuiced
oty e Wellhdad forwaler tavel measurements,

8. Asampleport is mauired on the discharge pipe sear the
wallhezd,

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minlmum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than
Ihe well or piszomeler casing diamster.

2. Minimum sedl depth for monltoring wells Is the maximum
tlepth practicabla or 20 feet,

3. Grout placed by fremle,

GEOTECHNICAL, Backiill bare hole with compasted cu ttings or
heavy bentonits and upper iwo fesl wilh compecied material. in
areay of known or suspected contamination, remied cement
grout shall be used in place of compacted cuttings,

CATHODIC. Fill hole above ancde zone with concrete placed by
irepnle.

WELL DESTRUCTION, See aflached.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS, Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days aflar
comptelion of permitted work the well instatlation repor

including alt solf and water lahoratory analysis results,

Date 5/24/10

Wymian Hong

Revisad: January 4, 2050



May 26, 2010

Zone 7
Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Protection Ordinance

ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton
Wells 35/1E-9D10 to 35/1E-9D23 (MW-1 to MW-14)
Permit 2010048

Preliminary Destruction Requirements:

1. Remove from the well any pump, appurtenances, debris, or other materials.
2, Sound the well as deeply as practicable and record for your report.
3. Fill casing with neat cement or cement grout sealing material to two feet below

the finished grade and pressurize to 25 psi and maintain for 5 minutes, forcing
the seafing material through the existing perforations and into the surrounding
formation.

4. Release the pressure and refill the empty portion of the casing with grouting
material allowing it to spill over the top of the casing to form a cap.

5. Cut and remove any casing(s) to two feet below the finished grade or original
ground, whichever is the lower elevation.

6. After seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with compacted material,



TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Borehole Casing Filter Pack
Casing Total Depth ~ Well Depth Diameter Diameter Screened  Slot Size  Interval Filter Pack
Well Number  Material {feet) {feet) {inches) (inches} Interval {feet)  (inches) {feel} Material
Z%/QE«O)I}{Z MW1 NS 36.5 35 g 2 20-35 0,200 19-36.5 #3 Sand
%/IE-' B Mw2 NS 415 35 8 2 20-33 0.020 19-33 ' #3 Sand
35/45*;@ | MW3 NS 513 50 8 2 35-50 0.020 34-51.5 #3 Sand
'E%E Opii MW NS 51.3 50 8 2 35-50 .020 34-51.5 #3 Sand
%AE _c.)])lg MW5 NS k) | 30 8 2 20-30 0.020 19-31 #3 Sand
y@ﬂ@}) i MWe NS 54 53 8 2 43-53 0.020 42-54 #3 Sand
2 AE-IT MwWT NS 50 49 8 2 39-49 £.020 38-50 #3 Sand
-5%& Opid MWS NS 70 70 8 2 55-70 0.020 5570 #3 Sand
2e40-ADY MWI PVC 69 69 8 2 5469 0.010 52-69 #2/12 Sand
BAE-ID9) Mwio PVC 67 67 8 2 5267 0.010 S0-67  #2/12 Sand
':%ffg*%m MW11 PVC 64 64 8 2 49-64 0.010 47-64 #2/12 Sand
2/ - D2y MWI2 PVC 67 67 8 2 52-67 0.010 50-67 #2/12 Sand
AR oD 22 MWI3 PVC 43 43 8 2 28-43 0.010 26-43 #2/12 Sand
2 E 4028 MW14 PVC 38 38 8 2 23-38 0.010 2138 #2/12 Sand
Nofes:
NS Mot specified.
PVC Polyvinyl chloride,
CriDocuments and Settingsiwymaniocal Setlings'Temporary Internet Files\OLKIF735367 well details.xls Page 1 ofl



